

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
JUDITH S. KAYE, in her official capacity as Chief Judge
of the State of New York, and THE NEW YORK STATE
UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM,

Index No. 400763/08

Plaintiffs,

v.

SHELDON SILVER, in his official capacity as Speaker of
the New York State Assembly, THE NEW YORK STATE
ASSEMBLY, JOSEPH L. BRUNO, in his official capacity
as Temporary President of the New York State Senate,
THE NEW YORK STATE SENATE, DAVID A.
PATERSON, in his official capacity as Governor of the
State of New York and THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.
-----X

**BRIEF OF THE FUND FOR MODERN COURTS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
Caitlin J. Halligan
Gregory Silbert
David Yolcut
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
I. DEFENDANTS’ CONTINUED FAILURE TO RAISE JUDICIAL SALARIES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	2
A. Defendants’ Undisputed Linkage of Judicial Compensation to Wholly Unrelated Issues Violates Separation of Powers and Has Resulted in an Inadequate Level of Judicial Compensation	2
1. As This Court Has Already Held, Defendants’ Linkage of Judicial Salaries to Unrelated Political Concerns is Unconstitutional	2
2. The Unconstitutional Practice of Linkage Has Resulted in Inadequately Low Judicial Salaries, Which Itself Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine	5
3. Under the Established Doctrines of Inherent Powers and Rule of Necessity, This Court Can Remedy Defendants’ Constitutional Violation.....	6
B. The Current Level of Judicial Compensation Violates the Compensation Clause of the New York Constitution.....	7
C. Defendants are Not Immunized by Executive or Legislative Immunity, or the Political Question Doctrine.....	10
II. DEFENDANTS’ CONTINUED FAILURE TO RAISE JUDICIAL SALARIES IN NEW YORK VIOLATES PUBLIC POLICY.....	13
A. It is Undisputed That New York’s Judges Receive Inadequate Compensation	13
1. On a Cost-of-Living Adjusted Basis, New York’s Judicial Compensation Ranks Next to Last in the Nation.....	14
2. New York’s Judicial Compensation is Even Less Than That Provided to the Federal Judiciary	14
3. New York’s Judicial Compensation Falls Far Short of Private-Sector Salaries	16
4. New York’s Judicial Compensation Trails Many Other State Employees, Including Non-Judicial Employees Working in the Judicial Branch	17
B. Defendants’ Failure to Raise Judicial Salaries Has Unacceptable Consequences.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>State Court Cases</u>	
<i>Catanise v. Town of Fayette</i> , 148 A.D.2d 210 (4th Dep’t 1989).....	5
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Carroll v. Tate</i> , 274 A.2d 193, 199 (Pa. 1971).....	6
<i>Cohen v. State</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 1 (1999).....	3
<i>D’Arata v. New York Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 659 (1990).....	4
<i>Goodheart v. Casey</i> , 555 A.2d 1210 (Pa. 1989).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Gresser v. O’Brien</i> , 263 N.Y.S. 68 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1933).....	7
<i>Jorgensen v. Blagojevich</i> , 811 N.E.2d 652 (Ill. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>Kelch v. Town Bd. of Davenport</i> , 36 A.D.3d 1110 (3rd Dep’t 2007).....	5
<i>King v. Cuomo</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 247 (1993).....	13
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....	12
<i>Larabee v. Governor of the State of New York</i> , No. 112301/07, 2008 WL 2357881 (June 11, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larabee v. Spitzer</i> , 850 N.Y.S.2d 885 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maresca v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 242 (1984).....	7
<i>Office of the Governor v. Select Comm. of Inquiry</i> , 858 A.2d 709 (Conn. 2004).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania State Ass’n of County Comm’rs v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1996).....	12
<i>People v. LaValle</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 88 (2004).....	13
<i>People v. Little</i> , 392 N.Y.S.2d 831 (Sup. Ct. Yates Cty. 1977).....	6
<i>Ryan v. New York Telegraph Co.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 494 (1984).....	4
<i>Saxton v. Carey</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 545 (1978).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	3
<i>Under 21 v. City of New York</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 344 (1985).....	5

Federal Cases

<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1988).....	10
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	5
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	13
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	10
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	7, 8
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 240 F.3d 1019 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	7

State Statutes

N.Y. CONST. art. III, § 11	10
N.Y. CONST. art. VI.....	5
N.Y. CONST. art. VI, § 20(b)(4)	10
N.Y. CONST. art. VI, § 25(a)	7
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.4.....	10

Federal Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	7
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Page

Other Constitutional Materials

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	8
---	---

Legislative Materials

<i>Judicial Compensation and Judicial Independence: Hearing on Federal Judicial Compensation Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (2008) (Statement of Justice Stephen G. Breyer), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/testimony/JusticeBreyerPay041907.pdf	19
<i>Judicial Security and Independence: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (2007) (Statement of Justice Anthony M. Kennedy), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/testimony/JusticeKennedy021407.pdf	15

Judicial Reports and Statements

Chief Justice of the United States John G. Roberts, <i>2006 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (Jan. 1, 2007), available at http://www.supremecourtus.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2006year-endreport.pdf	15
National Commission on the Public Service (July 15, 2002) (Statement of Chief Justice William H. Rehnquist) available at http://www.uscourts.gov/Press_Releases/cj.html	15, 19
National Commission on the Public Service (July 15, 2002) (Statement of Justice Stephen G. Breyer), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/Press_Releases/breyer.html	16

Books, Articles and Editorials

Aric Press & John O'Connor, <i>The Am Law 100: Lessons of the Am Law 100</i> , THE AMERICAN LAWYER (May 1, 2007), available at http://www.law.com/jsp/tal/PubArticleTAL.jsp?hubtype=Cover+Story&id=1177578266432	16
Chief Judge Judith S. Kaye, <i>State of the Judiciary? Pay Crisis is Taking its Toll</i> , 1/28/2008 N.Y.L.J. 11	19
Daniel Wise, <i>Citing Economic Hardship, Upstate Judge Plans to Quit</i> , 1/9/2008 N.Y.L.J.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Editorial, <i>Frayed Judicial Robes</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 11, 2007)	18
Editorial, <i>Justice on the Cheap</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 8, 2007).....	5
Kathryn Grant Madigan, Letter to the Editor, 11/27/2007 N.Y.L.J.....	20
Kevin J. Quaranta, <i>The Fight for Justice Demands Vigor</i> , 5/1/2008 N.Y.L.J.....	20
Kristen A. Holt, <i>Justice for Judges: The Roadblocks on the Path to Judicial Compensation Reform</i> , 55 CATH. U. L. REV. 513, 515 (2006)	14
Larry D. Thompson & Charles J. Cooper, <i>The State of the Judiciary: A Corporate Perspective</i> , 95 GEO. L.J. 1107, 1113 (2007)	6, 21
Russell R. Wheeler and Michael S. Greve, <i>How to Pay the Piper: It's Time to Call Different Tunes for Congressional and Judicial Salaries</i> (Brookings Inst. Apr. 2007), available at http://www.brookings.edu/papers/2007/04governance_wheeler.aspx	16
THE FEDERALIST Nos. 78, 79 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) ...	<i>passim</i>

Studies and Policy Statements

American Bar Association and Federal Bar Association, <i>Federal Judicial Pay Erosion: A Report on the Need for Reform</i> (Feb. 2001), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/judicialpay.pdf	14, 16, 20
American Bar Association, <i>Independence of the Judiciary: Judicial Salaries</i> (2007), available at http://www.abanet.org/poladv/priorities/judicial_pay	17
American College of Trial Lawyers, <i>Judicial Compensation: Our Federal Judges Must be Fairly Paid</i> (Mar. 2007), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/judicialcompensation/paythepiper.pdf	15
American Judges Association, <i>American Judges Association Supports New York Pay Raises</i> (June 27, 2007), available at http://aja.ncsc.dni.us/htdocs/AJAsstatementNYsalaries%2006-07.pdf	14, 17
NAT'L CTR. FOR STATE COURTS, <i>JUDICIAL COMPENSATION IN NEW YORK: A NATIONAL PERSPECTIVE</i> (May 2007)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, THE 2004 DESKTOP REFERENCE ON THE ECONOMICS OF LAW PRACTICE IN NEW YORK (Aug. 2004)	16, 17
Statement of Kathryn Wylde, President & CEO of the Partnership for New York City, <i>Urging Immediate Raises for State Judges and a Commission to Determine Salaries of State Officials in the Future</i> (Mar. 31, 2008), available at http://www.pfnyc.org/pressReleases/2008/tst_033108_judicial_salaries.html	21
Statement of Victor A. Kovner, Chair of Fund for Modern Courts, <i>Policy Statement on Judicial Salaries</i> (Feb. 1, 2007), available at http://www.moderncourts.org/advocacy/salaries/kovner.html	1

Miscellaneous

Letter from 60 Major U.S. Corporations to Congressional Leaders Concerning the Need for a Substantial Salary Increase for New York Judges (Apr. 3, 2007), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/judicialcompensation/generalcounselssupporttoSenate.pdf .	16, 21
Letter from 130 Law School Deans to Sen. Patrick J. Leahy, Chair, S. Comm. on the Judiciary (Feb. 14, 2007), available at http://www.abanet.org/poladv/judicial_pay/deansletter.pdf	16
Letter from Corporate Counsel to Congressional Leaders Supporting Judicial Pay Increase (Feb. 15, 2007), available at http://www.abanet.org/poladv/priorities/judicial_pay/ltrcorpleaders022007.pdf	16
